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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

	Applicant
	Mr P Haywood

	Scheme
	Stanplan F - Robert Prettie & Co Ltd (the Plan) 

	Respondent
	JLT Benefit Solutions Ltd (JLT)


Subject

Mr Haywood complains that JLT, the administrator of the Plan supplied him with an incorrect early retirement quotation in November 2008 showing considerably overstated benefits as at 31 March 2009 which he relied upon to his financial detriment by leaving employment early with his employer, Robert Prettie & Co Ltd. (Robert Prettie) on 2 January 2009. 

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint should be partly upheld against JLT because Mr Haywood was provided with an incorrect early retirement quotation. But  Mr Haywood has been able to put himself in a position at least as good as the position he would have been in had he received correct information.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mr Haywood joined the Plan on 31 July 1975. It has a normal retirement age (NRA) of 65 – which he would have reached on 20 October 2011 had he stayed in employment. 
2. Mr Haywood was provided with an annual benefit statement as at 31 July 2007 showing his projected benefits at NRA to be either:

· a full pension of £36,871 pa; or

· a tax free lump sum of £145,956 plus a residual pension of £21,893 pa.

3. In October 2008, Mr Haywood was contemplating early retirement and asked JLT (via his employer’s pensions adviser) to provide him with details of the estimated benefits available if he retired on 31 March 2009. At the time Mr Haywood’s salary was £57,000 pa.
4. He received an early retirement quotation from JLT in November showing that he would be entitled to either: 
· a full pension of £44,640 pa; or

· a maximum lump sum of £181,245 plus a reduced pension of £28,124 pa. 
The accompanying notes included the following proviso:
“In preparing this statement, care has been taken to reflect the most accurate and up to date information available at the time of preparation. The final benefits payable will always be subject to the Trust Deed and Rules of the pension arrangement…
If irrevocable financial decisions are to be made on the basis of this illustration you should seek clarification as to the extent to which the details shown could change.”                 

5. The statement was in fact substantially wrong.

6. On 8 December 2008 the employer’s pensions adviser asked JLT to provide a new quotation showing the benefits available on this date. Mr Haywood says the date was a mistake and that he had actually been expecting to retire from the beginning of January.
7. On 12 December Mr Haywood wrote to Robert Prettie saying that he wanted to retire on 2 January 2009. On the same day Mr C, a director of Robert Prettie, replied agreeing to the early retirement and arranging a meeting to finalise details on 15 December.

8. Mr Haywood says that he based his decision to retire on an assumption that the pension as at the beginning of January would not be significantly adrift from the 31 March figures that he already had.  He says that he had spoken to a colleague of his, who was in a very similar situation (and whose figures were also wrong).  The colleague had asked for confirmation that the figures were correct, and was told that they were.
9. Mr Haywood received new figures on 22 December  showing that the benefits available to him as at 8 December were either:
· a full pension of £29,507 pa; or

· a maximum lump sum of £121,738 plus a reduced pension of £18,096 pa.

10. Mr Haywood says that he was given the figures by the employer’s pensions adviser on the afternoon of the day he was due to end work and go on holiday. He completed the forms accepting retirement as at 2 January 2009 on the basis that he could challenge the position later.
11. Mr M, a  former managing director of Robert Prettie, has told my Office that Mr Haywood was not at the time at risk of losing his job through redundancy and his retirement meant that his work could be absorbed into other roles which suited the business financially.
12. On the matter of reinstatement, Mr M said that this would not have been possible because Robert Prettie had already:

· budgeted that Mr Haywood should return as a part time consultant; 
· allocated some of his work to other employees and had put in place a succession plan; and
· his retirement paperwork had been processed.
He also said that there was insufficient work to keep Mr Haywood employed full time and the cost of recruiting him on a consultancy basis was considerably less.
13. However, Mr R, a finance director at MITIE, later told my office that no provision for either salary or pension costs had been made in the Robert Prettie 2009/10 financial year budget for Mr Haywood because he had left Robert Prettie before this budget was finalised.     
14. JLT paid Mr Haywood a tax free lump sum of £122,203 into his bank account on 19 January. The reduced pension was to be £18,330 pa. After several requests from the employer’s pensions adviser, JLT explained that incorrect figures had been provided because of clerical errors and subsequently gave Mr Haywood details of how his correct entitlement was calculated.

15.  JLT also offered Mr Haywood £350 for the distress and inconvenience which it had caused him by its mistake, which he declined.    
16. Mr Haywood returned to work for his employer in January 2009 on a consultancy basis for an agreed short handover period. When he had finished, he asked his employer whether he could continue working and it agreed.       

17. He eventually stopped working in March 2011.  He says this was for health reasons and because he wanted to spend more time with his family and carry out home improvements.  
18. Between January 2009 and March 2011 Mr Haywood invoiced his employer for a total of £140,811.90.  Had he stayed in employment until age 65 without change in earnings then, according to the annual benefit statement as at 31 July 2008 sent to Mr Haywood in August 2009, his full pension would have been £37,471 pa.
19. At Stage Two of the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) the Trustees told Mr Haywood that they were satisfied that he was receiving the correct level of benefits. They also said that they were prepared to accept that he had more likely than not relied on the incorrect quotation and that he would have continued working if he had been made aware of the correct level of benefits. They were not, however, prepared to augment his benefits to the higher incorrect level because that could potentially prejudice the benefits of the other members. As it was one of their duties to ensure that only correct benefits calculated in accordance with the Plan Trust Deed and Rules were paid, they could only partly uphold his complaint. Mr Haywood was dissatisfied with the decision and complained to me.           
Summary of Mr Haywood’s position  
20. He now accepts that the benefits have been correctly calculated in accordance with the Plan Trust Deed and Rules.     

21. He decided to retire on 2 January 2009 because he had believed that the benefits quoted as at 31 March would not have been significantly higher.  He says it was not unreasonable for him to have relied upon these figures in making his retirement decisions.  If correct figures had been provided in November 2008, he would have deferred his retirement until NRA.     

22. He says that he had made and “mentally implemented” “irreversible career plans” based on the figures shown on the incorrect statement and the marked reduction to the corresponding figures on the correct statement has had a significant negative impact to those plans.   
23. His employer could not have reinstated him to his former position because it had already arranged for him to work on a subcontract consultancy basis during a short handover period. 

24. He was not in a position to withdraw his early retirement request and has been forced by economic necessity to return to work from January 2009 for as long as possible in order to try to mitigating a financial loss which he has calculated to be in the region of £200,000 (over an expected retirement period of 20 years).  
25. Had he not retired on 2 January 2009, his gross remuneration for the period up to March 2011 (when he stopped work) would have been approximately £160,000 if the additional revenue from car allowance, performance bonuses and expenses is taken into account.
26. Only part of his pension will increase in line with inflation during payment. This will have considerable further financial impact on him in his later years.      

27. Mr Haywood says, in response to a point made by JLT (see paragraph 36) that:

“…at no point did [Robert Prettie] have any input into my decisions to retire either in January 2009 or March 2011. These decisions were mine and mine alone. I resent JLT’s almost libellous accusations to the contrary, which are totally without foundation.” 

Summary of JLT’s position  
28. It neither considers that Mr Haywood’s early retirement (which occurred shortly after the acquisition of Robert Prettie by MITIE) was voluntary nor that his decision to retire was based solely on the incorrect figures.
29. He was under no obligation to take the lower correct entitlement. It seems rash of him to have made his decision to retire without waiting for the quotation showing the benefits available to him as at 8 December.     

30. The prospective figures on both the 2007 and 2008 annual benefit statements were much lower than the corresponding figures on the incorrect early retirement quotation. It does not therefore seem unreasonable to expect that Mr Haywood would have asked JLT why.  
31. Having remained in employment on a consultancy basis from January 2009 until March 2011, Mr Haywood is financially better off by approximately £59,600 when comparing the total monies received over this period of:
· the consultancy income plus the actual pension payments and tax free cash received; and
· the incorrect higher pension and tax free cash payments.  
32. In its view there was insufficient time during the five weeks which elapsed between the provision of the incorrect and correct figures for Mr Haywood to have implemented the “irreversible career plans” which he says he had made for retirement. 
33. Regarding the reasons which Mr Haywood has given for his full retirement, it says:
“Whilst all three reasons are perfectly valid, not one relates to the incorrect quote, his expectation on the incorrect basis as to his future pension or indeed his ability to be able to afford to do so.”   
34. Mr M’s statement that Mr Haywood could not be reinstated in his former role at Robert Prettie is evasive and mere conjecture. He has not provided any evidence to substantiate his reasons. 
35.  It is implausible that between 12 December and 15 December (or even by 22 December) Robert Prettie could have put in place its budget for the forthcoming year or allocated Mr Haywood’s work to other employees. 

36. It rejects Mr M’s assertion that Robert Prettie could not have reversed Mr Haywood’s retirement because his paperwork had already been processed.
37. JLT asserts that:

“…the “arrangements” with the Complainant were put in place so as to avoid the Complainant working past his 65th birthday on 20 October 2011.

…on 6 April 2011 it became unlawful to compulsorily retire employees at the age of 65 without a company being able to objectively justify the retirement. 

Had the Complainant continued to work through to his normal retirement date, the Company would not have been able to force the Complainant to retire. It is also significant that the Complainant’s Consultancy Agreement expired on 31 March 2011…and therefore avoided any risk to the Company that the Complainant remained an employee after that date. There were obvious cost benefits for the Company; the Company, on its own evidence, states that the cost of employing the Complainant was considerably more than engaging him as a consultant…the amounts earned by the Complainant during the period 2 January 2009 to 31 March 2011 represented a significant uplift in the Complainant’s salary which…was devised by the Company as an incentive for the complainant to agree to the “arrangement” so that the Company could achieve its cost cutting objectives and have the Complainant “off its books” prior to 6 April 2011.”                    
Conclusions

38. JLT issued Mr Haywood with an incorrect early retirement quotation in November 2008.  This clearly constitutes maladministration. However, this finding, in itself is not enough to enable me to uphold the complaint. I also need to be satisfied that Mr Haywood incurred a loss as a direct consequence of that maladministration.

39. Although Mr Haywood received incorrect details of the benefits, it does not confer on him a right to the benefits erroneously quoted. Where a mistake occurs, my role is, so far as possible, to put the person back in the position that he would have been in but for the maladministration.
40. Mr Haywood does not now dispute that he is receiving his correct entitlement from the Plan. Rather, he maintains that he would not have left the full time employment of Robert Prettie until NRA if the incorrect quotation had not been issued. Like the Trustees, I am prepared to accept, on the balance of probabilities, that he would not have retired had he been made aware of the correct level of early retirement benefits in November 2008. I have some doubt as to the reasonableness of relying on figures as at 31 March for retirement in January – but I do accept that Mr Haywood could have expected the January figures not to be so significantly different that he might decide not to retire when he got them. 
41. JLT suggests that Mr Haywood ought to have identified that the figures were adrift from those in the July 2007 benefit statement.  Mr Haywood says that he knew his colleague had asked for confirmation that his figures (which were wrong to a similar degree) were correct and had received it.  Mr Heywood cannot rely on confirmation not given directly to him, and which did not concern his case directly at all. He was entitled to treat the figures as at 31 March as, in principle, reliable.  They had been prepared by the experts. 
42. Mr Haywood relied on the March figures for retirement in January, notwithstanding that they differed from figures provided the previous October.  That was not irrational, but it was entirely prudent either.  
43. To put Mr Haywood back in the position he would have been in but for the error I would look at what would have happened if he had received correct figures.  Mr Haywood says he would not have retired. In practice he presumably would have retired in March 2011 at the latest (since that is what he actually did).  So he would have received approximately £120,000 in gross pay and then would have retired on a pension somewhat below £37,471 pa that he would have been entitled to at 65 (calculated as at 31 July 2008).
44. But if someone suspects that he/she may have suffered a loss, he/she has a responsibility to take reasonable steps to mitigate his/her loss. Mr Haywood would have returned to work in January 2009 on a consultancy basis regardless of the validity of the Plan figures supplied in October 2008 for the agreed handover period. He was subsequently allowed by his employer to continue working on this basis until he decided to retire fully in March 2011. 
45. Between January 2009 and March 2011 the value of Mr Haywood’s income from the Plan and his consultancy work was something over £204,000 gross.  (For this purpose I have used the full pension before commuting for a lump sum, as a way of allocating part of the lump sum he actually received to the period in question.) Had he remained in employment he would have earned about £123,500 in salary.  (He says it would have been £160,000 including bonuses, expenses and so on.  Whilst that may be right, he has not gone so far as to produce any evidence, and I have some doubts as to the reasonableness of including expense allowances, where there were no expenses.)  

46. As I have said, I do not think Mr Haywood acted as prudently as he might, given the importance of the decision confronting him. That fact could be regarded as reducing the likelihood that the specific figures were critical to his decision within a narrow margin of error.  Or it could be regarded as a contribution made by him to the situation he ended up in.  Either way, I consider that it justifies looking at the financial injustice to him broadly rather than meticulously.

47. He would have earned further pension in the Plan, but against that the value of his income exceeds his lost earnings by over £80,000 (or somewhat less on his figures).  Whilst an exact comparison is difficult, I do find that any detriment that Mr Haywood might have suffered by retiring when he did has been fully mitigated.  He is, in broad terms, likely to be at least as well off as he would have been had he stayed in employment.
48. There was, however, undoubtedly maladministration in providing inaccurate figures – and the discovery that they were wrong so close to his planned retirement will have caused Mr Haywood some distress. JLT has decided to offer Mr Haywood a compensation payment of £350, which he has declined.  Given the discrepancy in the figures and the timing of the information I consider a higher sum is due.
Directions   

49. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, JLT shall pay Mr Haywood £1,000 in recognition of the distress and inconvenience caused to him. 

TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman

2 November 2012
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